

**No. 15-10602**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

RICHARD M. VILLARREAL,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

**v.**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia (Gainesville Division)  
Case No. 2:12-cv-00138-RWS (Hon. Richard W. Story)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES**

---

Eric S. Dreiband  
Alison B. Marshall  
Anthony J. Dick  
Nikki L. McArthur  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
esdreiband@jonesday.com  
*Counsel for Appellees*

*Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, No. 15-10602

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES .....	xv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	xv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statement of the Facts.....	2
A. The Territory Manager Position.....	3
B. Villarreal’s 2007 Application.....	4
C. Villarreal’s May 2010 EEOC Charge .....	4
D. Villarreal’s June 2010 and Subsequent Applications .....	5
II. Procedural History.....	6
A. The District Court Dismisses Villarreal’s Disparate-Impact And Time-Barred Claims .....	6
B. The District Court Denies Villarreal Leave To File An Amended Complaint.....	8
C. The District Court Certifies Villarreal’s Dismissed Time-Barred Claims As A Final Judgment .....	8
D. Villarreal Voluntarily Dismisses His Timely Claims And Files A Second Appeal.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The ADEA Does Not Authorize Disparate-Impact Failure-To-Hire Claims By Applicants For Employment.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Text Of Section 4(a)(2) Authorizes Disparate-Impact Claims Only By Existing Employees, Not By Applicants For Employment .....	14
B. The Text and Structure Of The ADEA Confirm That Applicants For Employment Cannot Assert Claims Under Section 4(a)(2) .....	18
C. Congress Specifically Authorized “Applicants for Employment” To Bring Disparate-Impact Claims Under Title VII But Not Under The ADEA .....	19
D. Congress Had Strong Policy Reasons To Limit ADEA Disparate-Impact Claims To Existing Employees .....	22
II. Villarreal And His <i>Amici</i> Misinterpret Section 4(a)(2) .....	24
A. Villarreal’s Textual Arguments Fail .....	25
B. Villarreal Fails To Explain Away Congress’s Decision To Add “Applicants for Employment” To Title VII But Not To The ADEA .....	29
1. <i>Griggs</i> did not authorize disparate-impact claims by applicants for employment.....	30
2. The legislative history cuts against Villarreal.....	33
C. The Other Statutes And Regulations Cited By Villarreal Bear No Resemblance To The ADEA .....	37
D. The EEOC’s Interpretation Deserves No Deference .....	37
1. <i>Chevron</i> deference does not apply .....	38
2. <i>Auer</i> deference does not apply .....	41
III. All Claims Prior To November 19, 2009 Are Untimely .....	46
A. The Charge-Filing Period In Georgia Is 180 Days .....	46
B. Equitable Tolling Cannot Save Villarreal’s Claims.....	47
1. Villarreal failed to allege due diligence .....	48
2. Villarreal failed to allege “extraordinary circumstances” .....	49

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Continuing-Violation Doctrine Does Not Save Villarreal's Claims .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	60

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Baylor Coll. of Med.</i> , 805 F.2d 528 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	59
<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Asbestos Workers, Local 53 v. Vogler</i> , 407 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	35, 36
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	13, 38, 41, 42
<i>Banks v. Ackerman Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-0229-CC, 2009 WL 974242 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 10, 2009) .....	55
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	38
<i>Bost v. Fed. Express Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	47, 48
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	40
<i>Browning v. AT&amp;T Paradyne</i> , 120 F.3d 222 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	52
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 50
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	52

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CBS Inc. v. PrimeTime 24 Joint Venture</i> , 245 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Cherosky v. Henderson</i> , 330 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 38, 39, 40
<i>City of Hialeah v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	56
<i>Cocke v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	51, 52, 54
<i>Cunningham v. Scibana</i> , 259 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Davidson v. AOL</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	56
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	56
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	18, 19, 26, 37
<i>Downs v. McNeil</i> , 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Edwards v. Prime Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mo. 2008) .....	17



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil,</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg, L.P.,</i> 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	58
<i>EEOC v. Dresser Indus., Inc.,</i> 668 F.2d 1199 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	54
<i>EEOC v. Francis W. Parker Sch.,</i> 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 43
<i>EEOC v. Freeman,</i> No. RWT 09cv2573, 2010 WL 1728847 (D. Md. Apr. 27, 2010).....	57, 59
<i>EEOC v. Joe’s Stone Crab,</i> 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	55
<i>EEOC v. Kaplan Higher Educ. Corp.,</i> 790 F. Supp. 2d 619 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. PBM Graphics, Inc.,</i> No. 1:11-cv-805, 2012 WL 2513512 (M.D.N.C. June 28, 2012) .....	58
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.,</i> No. 10-1284, 2012 WL 3017869 (W.D. Pa. July 23, 2012).....	58
<i>El v. SEPTA,</i> 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.,</i> 73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Faulkner v. Super Value Stores, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	24, 38, 39
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	41, 43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	40
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 420 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970) .....	32
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power</i> , 515 F.2d 86-87 (4th Cir. 1975).....	33
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , No. C-210-G-66, 1972 WL 215 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 1972).....	32
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , No. C-210-G-66, 1974 WL 146 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 1974) .....	32
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	21, 22, 24, 29

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros., Inc.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	36
<i>Hardy v. Town of Greenwich</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2009).....	21
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	23
<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	46, 55, 58
<i>Horsley v. Univ. of Ala.</i> , 564 Fed. App’x 1006 (11th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Howard v. Intown Suites Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-759-TWT, 2006 WL 739168 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2006) .....	53
<i>Hunter v. Santa Fe Protective Services, Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008).....	39, 41
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	38
<i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Lukovsky v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , No. C 05-00389 WHA, 2006 WL 2038465 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2006) .....	53
<i>Mays v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	34
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	28, 44
<i>Mesidor v. Waste Mgm't, Inc. of Fla.</i> , No. 14-13455, 2015 WL 1346121 (11th Cir. March 26, 2015) .....	47, 50
<i>Monaco v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 3:09-CV-1169-J-32PDB, 2014 WL 4926105 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	55
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran &amp; Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	54
<i>Phillips v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	35
<i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Reeb v. Economics Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , No. 17533, 1977 WL 15386 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 1977) .....	51
<i>Reeb v. Economics Opportunity Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	50, 51, 54
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	58
<i>Shikles v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 1304 (2005).....	39
<i>Smith v. City of Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 99 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	17, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Lawrence Cnty. Comm’n</i> , No. 5:11-cv-01583-JEO, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13034 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 7, 2014).....	53
<i>Sturniolo v. Sheaffer, Eaton, Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Sundaram v. Brookhaven Nat’l Labs.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. v. Sheet Metal Workers International Assn., Local 36</i> , 416 F. 2d 123 (8th Cir. 1969) .....	35, 36
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977).....	59
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013).....	35
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	40
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U. S. 642 (1989).....	24
<i>Weinrauch v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , Appeal No. 01790210, 1983 WL 500299 (EEOC June 10, 1983).....	45
<i>Williams v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	56
<i>Wooden v. Board of Education of Jefferson County</i> , 931 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	27, 28
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	30
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....	15, 42
29 U.S.C. § 623(c)(2).....	18

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(1).....	7, 46
29 U.S.C. § 630(d) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 630(f).....	16, 37
29 U.S.C. § 631(b) .....	18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 633(b) .....	46
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a).....	18, 19, 45
29 U.S.C. § 633a(b) .....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	20, 36
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(c)(2) (1964).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (1964).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10 (1964).....	20
49 U.S.C. § 2000ff(2)(A)(i) .....	37
ADEA § 4(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
ADEA § 4(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
ADEA § 12(b).....	18
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074.....	21
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 8(a), 86 Stat. 109, App. I.....	20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(c).....	40, 42
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d) (1981).....	44
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d) (2012).....	44
113 Cong. Rec. 31,250 (1967).....	33
113 Cong. Rec. 34,752 (1967).....	33
118 Cong. Rec. 7166.....	35
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971).....	34
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967).....	33
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971).....	34
The Wirtz Report .....	36, 37
